

State of New York
Court of Appeals



BILL BIRDS, INC. and WILLIAM PELINSKY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

STEIN LAW FIRM, P.C. and MITCHELL A. STEIN,
Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

THOMAS TORTO, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
419 Park Avenue South, Suite 406
New York, New York 10016
(212) 532-5881
ttorto@tortolaw.com

Date Completed: July 1, 2019

Appellate Division, Second Department, Docket No. 2016-01939
Supreme Court, Queens County, Index No. 31940/2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS’ APPEAL PRESENTS A QUESTION OF LAW REVIEWABLE BY THIS COURT.	2
POINT II	
THE COMPLAINT AS AMPLIFIED BY PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION PAPERS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES DEFENDANTS’ INTENT TO DECEIVE PLAINTIFFS.....	4
POINT III	
PLAINTIFFS’ JUDICIARY LAW § 487 CLAIM IS VIABLE UNDER <u>AMALFITANO</u>	13
POINT IV	
UNDER <u>AMALFITANO</u> , PLAINTIFFS’ LEGAL FEES CONSTITUTE DAMAGES WHICH ARE RECOVERABLE UNDER JUDICIARY LAW § 487.....	19
CONCLUSION.	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Amalfitano v. Rosenberg, 533 F.3d 117, 123–124 (2d Cir. 2008), certified question accepted, 11 N.Y.3d 728, 864 N.Y.S.2d 380 (2008),and certified question answered, 12 N.Y.3d 8, 874 N.Y.S.2d 868 (2009). 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21

Armstrong v. Blank Rome LLP, 126 A.D.3d 427, 2 N.Y.S.3d 346 (1st Dep’t 2015). 5

Betz v. Blatt, 160 A.D.3d 689, 75 N.Y.S.3d 217 (2d Dep’t 2018).. 5, 8, 21

Braunworth v. Braunworth, 285 N.Y. 151, 33 N.E.2d 68, 70 (1941). 2

Chanko v. American Broadcasting Cos. Inc., 27 N.Y.3d 46, 29 N.Y.S.3d 879 (2016). 6

De Long v. Erie County, 60 N.Y.2d 296, 469 N.Y.S.2d 611 (1983).. 11

Gelmin v. Quicke, 224 A.D.2d 481, 638 N.Y.S.2d 132 (2d Dep’t 1996).. 18

Gorbatov v. Tsirelman, 155 A.D.3d 836, 65 N.Y.S.3d 71 (2d Dep’t 2017). 6

Henry v. Brenner, 271 A.D.2d 647, 706 N.Y.S.2d 465 (2d Dep’t 2000).. 17

Hilton Watch Co. v Benrus Watch Co., 1 N.Y.2d 271, 152 N.Y.S.2d 269 (1956). 3

Leon v. Martinez, 84 N.Y.2d 83, 614 N.Y.S.2d 972 (1994). 6

Looff v. Lawton, 97 N.Y. 478, 52 Sickels 478, 1884 WL 12457 (1884).. 13, 14

<u>Looff v. Lawton</u> , 14 Hun 588, 589 (2d Dep’t 1878).....	15
<u>Lopez v. Senatore</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 1017, 494 N.Y.S.2d 101 (1985).....	11
<u>Mahler v. Campagna</u> , 60 A.D.3d 1009, 876 N.Y.S.2d 143 (2d Dep’t 2009).	18
<u>Meenan v. Meenan</u> , 1 N.Y.2d 269, 152 N.Y.S.2d 268 (1956).....	3
<u>Mencher v. Chesley</u> , 297 N.Y. 94, 75 N.E.2d 257, 261 (1947).	2
<u>Moormann v. Perini & Hoerger</u> , 65 A.D.3d 1106, 886 N.Y.S.2d 49 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	8
<u>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 486, 860 N.Y.S.2d 422 (2008).	5
<u>Sarasota, Inc. v. Kurzman & Eisenberg, LLP</u> , 28 A.D.3d 237, 814 N.Y.S.2d 94 (1 st Dep’t 2006).....	8
<u>Sargiss v. Magarelli</u> , 12 N.Y.3d 527, 881 N.Y.S.2d 651 (2009).	5
<u>Scarborough v. Napoli, Kaiser & Bern, LLP</u> , 63 A.D.3d 1531, 880 N.Y.S.2d 800 (4 th Dep’t 2009).....	8
<u>Tawil v. Wasser</u> , 21A.D.3d 948, 801 N.Y.S.2d 619 (2d Dep’t 2005).	17
<u>Zuckerman v. City of New York</u> , 49 N.Y.2d 557, 427 N.Y.S.2d 595 (1980).	9
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Judiciary Law § 487.	2, et seq.
<u>Treatise:</u>	
Fisch, <u>NY Evidence</u> , §§ 413, 422 [2d ed]).	11
